obsolescence related to items held in inventories at cost.  Write-downs of work in progress and finished goods have been estimated by
comparing the net realizable value of anticipated sales to the manufacturing costs of items held in inventory.

13

46
Notes to the consolidated financial
statements, REC Silicon Group

REC Silicon Annual Report 2015

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED BANK ACCOUNTS

Cash and cash equivalents are primarily bank deposits.

Restricted bank accounts (not included as cash and cash equivalents)

(USD IN MILLION) 2015 2014

Non-current 0.0 4.1
Current 3.7 1.1

Total restricted bank accounts 3.7 5.2

At December 31, 2015 restricted bank accounts consisted of USD 3.5 million security for the indemnification loan, USD 0.2 million security
for bank guarantees for REC Solar (a former subsidiary of the Company).

At December 31, 2014 restricted bank accounts consisted of USD 4.1 million security for the indemnification loan (see notes 17 and 29)
and USD 1.1 million for bank guarantees associated with REC Solar (see note 29).

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

The following shareholders held one percent or more of the total outstanding shares in REC Silicon ASA at December 31
   2015   2014

NAME OF SHAREHOLDERS NO. OF SHARES OWNERSHIP NO. OF SHARES OWNERSHIP

UMOE AS 1) 597 701 902 23.50 % 536 201 902 23.17 %

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST CO. Nominee 136 777 956 5.38 % 48 795 730 2.11 %

FOLKETRYGDFONDET 107 204 476 4.21 % 122 651 917 5.30 %

SKAGEN KON-TIKI 93 675 416 3.68 % 83 201 594 3.60 %

SKANDINAVISKA ENSKILDA BANKEN AB Nominee 71 923 811 2.83 % 0 0.00 %

CLEARSTREAM BANKING S.A. Nominee 50 111 542 1.97 % 53 339 810 2.31 %

EQUITY TRI-PARTY 43 373 968 1.71 % 66 782 460 2.89 %
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, NA Nominee 42 444 507 1.67 % 88 732 275 3.83 %

Bank of New York Mellon SA/NVT Nominee 38 268 067 1.50 % 24 609 990 1.06 %

SKAGEN VEKST 35 182 178 1.38 % 29 162 486 1.26 %

Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV Nominee 1 330 887 0.05 % 46 613 276 2.01 %

Pictet & CIE Nominee 601 034 0.02 % 74 713 749 3.23 %

Goldman Sachs & Co Equity Nominee 211 564 0.01 % 25 521 223 1.10 %

1)  Includes 53.9 million shares and 35.3 million shares held on forward contracts on December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

14

15

47
Notes to the consolidated financial

 statements, REC Silicon Group

REC Silicon Annual Report 2015

The list of shareholdings above is based on the VPS shareholder
register at December 31, 2015 and 2014. Actual shareholding may
deviate due to the use of nominee accounts, share lending, forward
contracts or other contractual arrangements.

At December 31, 2015, REC Silicon ASA had 26,233 shareholders
(26,061 at December 31, 2014). The total number of outstanding